

FrontLine SIX x-clear AG

SECOM platform re-hosting: Go-live update

1.0 Overview

SECOM is the core application for SIX SIS and SIX x-clear business services. The SECOM application will be migrated from the existing mainframe platform to the distributed platform. As it is a technical migration, no impact is expected for clients.

SECOM will be operating on the new infrastructure from 19 June 2023 onwards.

2.0 Effective date

19 June 2023.

3.0 Impact on clients

As it is a technical migration, no impact is expected for clients.

However on Friday, 16 June 2023, SECOM end-of-day (EOD) processing will start at 9:00 pm instead of 10:00 pm.

4.0 Client support

For any issues / clarifications required during / after the migration period, please kindly contact the business teams through the regular support channels.

5.0 Contact

If you have any further questions, please contact your Relationship Manager. The contact details are mentioned in the list of SIX SIS contacts published at www.six-group.com > Login > Securities Services Private > Contacts > SIX SIS > List of SIX SIS contacts.

In this context, SIX x-clear AG draws the Members' attention to **clause 7.7, chapter 14 and 15** of the Rulebook of SIX x-clear AG stipulating that the Member is responsible for compliance with the applicable laws (in particular domestic and foreign tax, foreign exchange and stock market regulations as well as with company law and articles of association) with respect to the Clearing services obtained from SIX x-clear AG.